

Outgoing
C0150032
#4237 OK



Citation for Non-Compliance
Utah Coal Regulatory Program
 1594 West North Temple, Salt Lake City, UT 84114
 Phone: (801) 538-5340 Fax: (801) 359-3940

Citation #: 10099
Permit Number: C0150032
Date Issued:

NOTICE OF VIOLATION **CESSATION ORDER (CO)** **FAILURE TO ABATE CO**

Permittee Name: GENWAL RESOURCES INC	Inspector Number and ID: 66	KHOFFMAN
Mine Name: CRANDALL CANYON MINE	Date and Time of Inspection: 12/03/2012	1:00 pm
Certified Return Receipt Number: 70093410000142032208	Date and Time of Service: 12/03/2012	1:00 pm

Nature of condition, practice, or violation:
 The Permittee failed to collect the required monthly field dissolved oxygen measurement at the pre-treatment discharge location for March, April, May, and June 2012. The Permittee failed to collect the required daily water quantity measurement at the pre-treatment discharge location for the following time intervals: July 11th, 2012 through July 15th, 2012; July 19th, 2012 through July 21st, 2012; August 20th, 2012 through October 3rd, 2012.

Provisions of Act, regulations, or permit violated:
 Section 7.42.21 of the MRP: "the company commits to collecting additional hydrologic baseline data. This data includes: b) measurement of the discharge rate from the sealed portals; either continuously (e.g., using a data logger) or at a minimum, daily c) Monthly whole water chemical analysis and field measurements of the untreated mine discharge as specified on Table 7-4(A)" Table 7-4(A) (Page 7-32) of the MRP requires: Field Measurements: dissolved oxygen, flow

This order requires Cessation of ALL mining activities. (Check box if appropriate.)

<input type="checkbox"/> Condition, practice, or violation is creating an imminent danger to health or safety of the public.	<input type="checkbox"/> Permittee is/has been conducting mining activities without a Permit.
<input type="checkbox"/> Condition, practice, or violation is causing or can reasonably be expected to cause significant, imminent environmental harm to land, air, or water resources.	<input type="checkbox"/> Permittee has failed to abate Violation(s) included in <input type="checkbox"/> Notice of Violation or <input type="checkbox"/> Cessation Order within time for abatement originally fixed or subsequently extended.

This order requires Cessation of PORTION(S) of mining activities.

Mining activities to be ceased immediately: <input type="checkbox"/> Yes <input type="checkbox"/> No	Abatement Times (if applicable).

Action(s) required: Yes No
 The Permittee must adhere to the requirements of the water monitoring plan as presented in the approved mining and reclamation plan (MRP). After the fact violation. No abatement possible.

_____ (Print) Permittee Representative	_____ KENNETH HOFFMAN (Print) DOGM Representative
_____ Permittee Representative's Signature - Date	_____ DOGM Representative's Signature - Date

SEE REVERSE SIDE Of This Form For Instructions And Additional Information



**Action Taken on Existing Citation
Utah Coal Regulatory Program**

1594 West North Temple, Salt Lake City, UT 84114
Phone: (801) 538 - 5285 Fax: (801) 359-3940

Action on Citation#: **10099**

Permit Number: **C0150032**

Date Cit. Issued:

<input type="checkbox"/> MODIFICATION of	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> TERMINATION of	<input type="checkbox"/> VACATION of
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> NOTICE OF VIOLATION	<input type="checkbox"/> CESSATION ORDER (CO)	<input type="checkbox"/> FAILURE TO ABATE CO

Permittee Name: GENWAL RESOURCES INC Inspector Number and ID: **66 KHOFFMAN**

Mine Name: CRANDALL CANYON MINE Date and Time of Action: **12/05/2012 1:45 pm**

Certified Return Receipt Number: **70093410000142032208** Date and Time of Service:

In accordance with the provisions of the Utah Coal Mining and Reclamation Act, Utah Code Ann. § 40-10-1 et. seq. (Act), the above referenced Citation is:

Modified as follows:

Reason for modification:

Terminated because:

No additional abatement or other actions required by the Permittee.

Vacated because:

(Print) Permittee Representative

Kenneth Hoffman

(Print) DOGM Representative

Permittee Representative's Signature - Date

[Signature]

DOGM Representative's Signature - Date

Refer to the "Citation For Non-Compliance" for additional information

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL™ RECEIPT
(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For delivery information visit our website at www.usps.com

OFFICIAL USE

7009 3470 0001 4203 2208

Postage	\$
Certified Fee	
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	
Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	

Postmark
Here

Total Po

Jay Marshall

Sent To UtahAmerican Energy, Inc.
Street, Ap P.O. Box 910
or PO Box East Carbon, UT 84520-0910
City, State

PS Form 3800, August 2006

See Reverse for Instructions